incorporation and bylaws pursuant to which YNHHSC retains the authority to directly take
certain actions on behalf of each Obligated Group member without the approval of the board of
trustees of the applicable Obligated Group member, including the incurrence of indebtedness on
behalf of each Obligated Group member, the management and control of the liquid assets of
each, and the appointment of the president and chief executive officer of each Obligated
Group member.

The Hospital and subsidiaries operate with a separate Board of Trustees, management staff, and
medical staff; however, YNHHSC must approve the strategic plans, operating and capital
budgets, and Board of Trustees appointments of the Hospital.

The accounting policies that affect significant elements of the Hospital’s consolidated financial
statements are summarized below.

Change in Reporting Entity

The change in reporting entity was retrospectively applied to the consolidated financial
statements of the Hospital for all periods presented. The impact of the change in reporting entity
on selected previously reported financial statement line items is as follows:

Amounts
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Consolidated balance sheet –
September 30, 2013

Total current assets $ 143,463 $ 31,219 $ 174,682
Total assets 440,309 2,565 442,874
Total current liabilities 113,611 (1,308) 112,303
Total liabilities 264,449 5,314 269,763
Total net assets  175,860 (2,749) 173,111
Total liabilities and net assets 440,309 2,565 442,874

Bridgeport Hospital and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 10

1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Amounts
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Consolidated statement of operations
and changes in net assets

Total operating revenue $ 441,712 $ 3,323 $ 445,035
Total operating expenses 409,234 3,546 412,780
Income from operations  32,478 (223) 32,255
Excess of revenue over expenses 36,447 (223) 36,224

Net assets, October 1, 2012 123,258 (2,526) 120,732
Net change in net assets – year ended

September 30, 2013 52,602 (223) 52,379
Net assets, September 30, 2013 175,860 (2,749) 173,111

Consolidated statement of cash flows –

year ended September 30, 2013
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 38,385 $ (17,855) $ 20,530
Net cash used in investing activities (40,936) (2,739) (43,675)
Net cash provided by financing activities 17,167 20,542 37,709
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 14,616 (52) 14,564

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements present the Hospital and its subsidiaries. In
consolidating the financial statements of the Hospital and its subsidiaries, all significant
intercompany revenues and expenses and intercompany balance sheet amounts have been
eliminated in consolidation.

Bridgeport Hospital and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 11

1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting